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Grantee: Virginia Department of Rail & Public Transportation

VENDOR:

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
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New Flyer, Inc.
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600 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 2102

RICHMOND, VA 23219-2416

Requested Price Increase July 2024:

Price Analysis

(804) 786-4440

FAX (304) 225-3752
Virginia Relay Center
(800) 828-1120 (TDD)

New Flyer is requesting a price increase for its 2024 Model Year buses from VA contract CTR010079-3

DRPT conducted a review of base model buses produced by New Flyer comparing 2024 Model Year

buses from the state contracts of Washington and Wisconsin.

2024 MY

39" Diesel
40" Diesel
60" Diesel
35' Hybrid
40" Hybrid
60' Hybrid
35'CNG
40' CNG
60' CNG

509,609.00
514,109.00
830,595.00
755,529.00
760,529.00
N/A

$ 566,524.00
$ 571,849.00
$ 988,535.00

& A B R

40' Hydrogen $1,320,230.00
60' Hydrogen $1,815,733.00

35' Electric
40' Electric
&0' Electric

Conclusion:

$ 980,270.00
$ 985,270.00
$ 1,505,153.00

Peer State Comparison

Virginia Wisconsin

$534,990.00
$539,990.00
N/A
$774,990.00
$779,990.00
N/A
N/A
MN/A
MN/A
MN/A
MN/A
$989,990.00
$994,990.00
MN/A

Washington
992,260.00
599,147.00
522,531.00
§11,263.00
§18,150.00
MN/A

$ 668,016.00
$ 674,902.00
$1,118,420.00
$ 1,397,293.00
$ 2,066,057.00
$1,021,935.00
$ 1,034,790.00
$ 1,687,278.00

o Eh eh B £5-

Average

O +/-

-9.56%
9.74%
-9.99%
-4.74%
-4.82%

N/A

-15.19%
-15.27%
-11.61%
-5.52%
-12.12%
-2.55%
-2.92%
-10.79%

-8.83%

It is demonstrated that Virginia, by comparison, is receiving a fair and reasonable price for the same
model year and type of bus produced by New Flyer, Inc., approximately 9% lower than peers reviewed.



Date: 7/9/2024
Print Name: Avery Daugherty
Signature:

A\

Title: Statewide Program Manager



by Sub-Cate| -
note: does nat inchade the safty Y et 314g[2nﬂic software isincluded in the option sheets) Delivery Costs by Sub-Category
) Example
Length Propulsion BusePrice  [6/1/22 Price Change| 4/1/23 Price Chiange | 4/1/24Price Change |  Initial Training | PPt Payment, win X days Delivery/Freight Charge &::Ezfem'n’:]’\‘ BG‘%‘E‘;
30/ Diesel N/A - NA NA /A /A N/A NfA
0 NG N/A - N/A A /A N/A [T} N/&
E Hybrid H/A - A A /A /& W/A /&
£ Eleciric /A - N/A A /A /A N/A NiA
30 Fuel Cell N/A 5 - N/A WA /A N/A WA N/
3 -
L Diesel H 2900000[5  smoeREr|s 552,738.35 [§ 582,260.10 fefer Training Pricing 5 (1,728.00) 10 Included Induded Inclisded
I G 5 4a490000(5 saziriE|s 62343010 |5 665,016.06 flefir Training Pricing 5 (1,512.00) 10 Included Incued Inclusded
B Hybrid {Allizon] | 5 58590000(5  &58373.02 |3 757.126.98 |5 811,263 70 fiefer Training Pricind 5 {2,384.00)) 10 Included Induded Inclusded
B Electric [430Wh] | 5 749%000(5  sEEE3SER|S 1021835605 1,021,935.50 flefer Training Pricind 5___(3.219.00) 10 Included Induded Inclusded
35f Fuel Cell MiA 5 E - N/& [ N/ N/A NiA NiA
L Hybrd (BAE] |5 50190000(5  G6172642(3% 76088538 [ § 815,395 84 flefer Training Pricing 5 [2.384.00)) 10 Included Induded Inclisded
O Diesel 5 4349000(5 aez1E|s 559,166.60 | 5 599,147.01 flefier Training Pricing 5 (1,745.00) 10 Included Incued Inclusded
a0 G H 485900005 s4771082 |35 629.867.45 |5 672,002 97 fiefer Training Pricing 5 |1.933.00)) ) Included Induded Inclusded
a0 Hybrid (Allizon] | 583,950.00 663.962.02 | 5 763.556.33 |5 B18,150.60 fiefer Training Pricing 2.405.00] 10 Included Induded Inclusded
a0 Electric [430kWh] | 5 BD4,950.00 #99,517.82 |5 103475050 |5 1,054,750.50 [iefer Training Pricing 3.260.00) 10 Included Incluged Inclusded
0 Fuel Cell §  1086590.00 121503742 |5 1397283045 1,357,283.04 fiefer Training Pricing £.233.00) 10 Included Induded Inclisded
O Hybrid (BAE) |5 5969%0.00(5  e67.31582 |5 6741274 |5 82228275 fiefer Training Pricing 5 {2,405.00) 10 Included Incued Inclusded
i Diezal WA 5 - - WA ) /A /A WA W7E
5L G WA 5 - - iR W& F7E N/E /A T/E
5 Fybrid 3 5 - - WA WA /A IR WA iR
5 Elecinic 3 3 - - WA WA /A /A WA Wik
5 Fuel Cell /A 5 - - WA WA /R /& /A iR
T = =
i Diezal H GE000000|5 7RSI8 |5 BEL25205 |5 92283157 fiefer Traiming Pricnd 5 (2, 719.00)) L) Tncluded Tnduded Tncluded
B0 G 3 E1155000(5 9076242 1,043, 768,79 1.118,820 fiefer Training Pricing 5 252700 10 Included Tndudec Tncloded
6 Hybrid {Allizon] | 5 ES400000(5 100041082 |5 115048260 - Refer Training Pricing 5 (3.613.00)] 10 Included Induded Inclisded
L Electric (520kWh| | 5 1224990.00 5 136929382 |5 1574667505 1,687, 278.08 lefer Training Pricing 5 (4,569.00)) 10 Included Incued Inclusded
L Fuel Cell 5 1459500005 1676688823 152618215 |5 2,066,057.58 [lefer Training Pricing 5 {5,643.00)) 10 Included Induded Inclusded
L Hybrid (BAE) |5 5149%0.00(5 102277582 |3 1176.152.20 - Refer Training Pricind 5___ {3, 615.00] 10
Parts Volume Discount
Categary Rate % # of buses ordered Discount affered
General Parts List 14 each 0
Engine 59 each -1500
Transmission +10 each ~3000
Electrical
HVAT
etc
etc
|NA Pt ide m first-bus ing List [RSL) during first-bus delivery.
[This RSL parts listing wl i t numbes, item San, stocking status, lead ime ond 30-doy pricing & 2
which will assist the customer in stocking ports that bath the custorner's regulor and 0 i programs.
[This inted list is i T that is awailable in the bus son Bill of Material (BOM)
NI Poarts will also the customer inclusive isianing List following last-bus delivery.
[This listing will be compiled using further part assembly breakdown information identified in the customers |
[Parts mamual and st ing ddits that further support new bus operats i aver the next 2-3 years.




510475 - WisDOT Heavy Duty Bus Price Sheet

BASE PRICE INCLUDED DESTINATION SIGN COSTS

Prices for Oct. 2023 to Sept. 2025

Gillig
Dan Rudiger

dan.rudiger@gillig.com 510-785-1500

New Flyer

Adrian Graca

Adrian_Graca@®newflyer.com

53188

Battery Electric

Battery Electric

Battery Electric

Cost 30' Bus Cost 35" Bus Cost 40° Bus | Cost 35° Bus Cost 40° Bus
ENGINE TYPE
1 Diesel §524,360 £530.410 $534.610 $534.990 $539.990
2 Hybrid N/A $830,024 $834.224 §774,990 §779,990
3 Electric M/A 5952.065 5956,265 §989,990 5994990
DELIVERY COSTS
$4,869.00 $4,869.00 54,569.00
4 Deliver to Stevens Point Transit — 2700 Diesel/Hybrid Diesel/Hybrid Diesel/Hybrid Included in Included in
Week Street Stevens Point W 54482 512,172.00 $12.172.00 512.172.00 Base bus Base bus
Battery Electric |Battery Electric |Battery Electric
$4,869.00 $4,869.00 $4,869.00
Deliver to Shoreline Metro — 608 §
: CE;:::E:EE Sfrgi't”;he;m o Diesel/Hybrid | Diesel/Hybrid | Diesel/Hybrid | Included in Included in
53081 ve 512,172.00 $12.172.00 512.172.00 Base bus Base bus
? Battery Electric |Battery Electric |Battery Electric
$4,869.00 $4,869.00 $4,869.00
6 Deliver to Merrill Go Round — 1004 E. Diesel/Hylbrid Diesel/Hybrid | Diesel/Hybrid Included in Incduded in
1st Street Merrill W 54452 $12,172.00 $12,172.00 $12,172.00 Base bus Base bus
Battery Electric |Battery Electric |Battery Electric
$4,869.00 $4,869.00 54,869.00
Deliver to Waukesha Metro Transit —
. 39 1':9:333 ej;r:e Svauek;‘;harizf' Diesel/Hybrid | Diesel/Hybrid | Diesel/Hybrid | Included in Included in
d $12,172.00 $12,172.00 $12,172.00 Base bus Base bus
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